RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT TO EXECUTE A MULTIYEAR PURCHASE & SUPPORT AGREEMENT WITH UNIFIED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, FOR ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF THE SHORETEL TELEPHONE SYSTEM AT THE BLACK & WILLIAMS CENTER AND THE SENIOR CENTER, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$6,945.51 IN FY 2021.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute a multiyear Purchase & Support Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Unified Technologies, LLC, for annual maintenance and support of the ShoreTel telephone system at the Black & Williams Center and the Senior Center.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$6,945.51 in FY 2021, be and hereby is approved for payment to Unified Technologies, LLC from account # 1101-20505-0001-76102, pursuant to the terms of the Purchase & Support Agreement, with future fiscal years contingent upon the appropriation of sufficient funds.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1117-20:EPT:X:\CASES\CIO\20-LE0002\LEG\00713618.DOCX